
Republic of the Philippines
CTVIL AVIATION ATITHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES

Invitation to Bid for

CONSTRUCTION OF RUNWAY EMBANKMENT (PHASE III)
AT BUSUANGA AIRPORT (RUNWAY STRIP EMBANKMENT
(sTA.0+876 TO STA 0+900) AND CONSTRUCTION OF LEAN

CONCRETE (STA.0+900 TO STA. 1+020))
Bid No.23-003-02

The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines through the GAA CY 2022 DOTr
Downloaded Projects intends to apply the sum of TWENTY-NINE MILLION
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE TEOUSAND THREE HUNDRED
SEVE NTY-THREE AND 78/ 1 00 (PHP 29,3 2 1,37 3,7 81 being the Approved
Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for CONSTRUCTION OF
RUITWAY EMBANKMENT (PHASE III) AT BUSUANGA AIRPORT (RUI{WAY
STRIP EMBANKMENT (STA. 0+876 TO STA O+9OO) AND CONSTRUCTION OF
LEAN CONCRETE (STA. 0+900 TO STA. l+020)) (Bid No. 23-003-02). Bids received
in excess ofthe ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.

2. The Civil Aviation Authority ofthe Philippines now invites bids for the above Procurement
Project.

Prospective Bidders should possess the following

Technical
Personnel

One (1) Project (Civil) Engineer
One (1) Geodetic Engineer
One ( 1) Materials Engineer
One (l) Constnrction Foreman
One (l) Construction Safety & Health Officer

quipment One (1) Unit Bulldozer ( 165 hp)
One (1) Unit Loader Wheel (1.40 cu.m., 96 hp)
Four (4) Units Dumptruck ( 1 1.50 cu.m., 380 hp)
Tkee (3) Units Motor Grader (150 HP)
Three (3) Units Vibro Tandem Smooth Roller (12.7 T , 13 I HP)
One (l) Unit Water Truck (16,000 L with Pump)
One ( I ) Unit Concrete Batch Plant (30 cu.m/hr with Complete Silo)
Four (4) Units Trarsit Mixer (6.5 cu.m.)
One ( 1 ) Unit Concrete Vibrator (60mm)
One (1) Unit Concrete Screeder/ Finisher
One (l ) Unit Backhoe (0.80 cu.m., 147 HP)

PCAB License Small B - License Category C & D (Road, Highway pavement,
Railwoys, Airport horizontal structures and Bridges)

Page 7 of 324



Completion of the Works is required SIXTY (60) CALEI{DAR DAYS (inclusive of Ten
(10) rainy/unworkable days). Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the
Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents,
particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-
discretionary "pass/fuil' criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and

Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.
4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from BAC Office, CAAP Compound,

MIA Road comer Ninoy Aquino Avenue, 1300 Pasay City, Metro Manila on 03 February
2023 until deadline of submission ofbid and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address
given below from 08:00 AM to 05:00 PM from MONDAY to FRIDAY.

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on 03
February 2023 until deadline of submission of bid from given address and website/s
below and upon payment ofthe applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pusuant to the
latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Php 28'0ffi.fi) (inclusive of l27o
VAT), The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the
fees by presenting the official receipt in person.

6. The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines will hold a Pre-Bid Conferencer on 14

February 2023 @ 10:00 AM at CAAP Conference Room, CAAP Compound, MIA Road
Ninoy Aquino Avenue, 1300 Pasay City, Metro and/or through
videoconferencing/webcasting via litsilZooml Google Meet, which shall be open to
prospective bidders.

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before 28
February 2023 @ 2:fi) PM at BAC Office, CAAP Compound, MIA Road comer Ninoy
Aquino Avenue, 1300 Pasay City, Metro Manila. Late bids shall not be accepted.

8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the
amount stated in ITB Clause 16.

9. Bid opening shall be on 28 February 2(D3 @ 2:{X} PM at the given address below andlor
tkough JitsTZoom/Google Meet. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders'
representatives who choose to attend the activity.

10. The Civil Aviation Authority ofthe Philippines reserves the right to reject any and all bids,
declare a failure ofbidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in
accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and
Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected
bidder or bidders.

May be deleted in case the ABC is less Oo One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,0O0) whero ttre Procurirg Entiry may not hold a
pre-bid conference.

Page 8 of 324

I



1 l. For further information, please refer to:

ENGR LEANDRO R VARQUEZ
Head BAC Secretariat
Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines
MIA Road comer Ninoy Aquino Avenue
1300 Pasay City, Metro Manila
Telephone number - (02) 944-2358
rvrvw.bac@.caap. gov. ph

12. Bidding Documents may also be downloaded free ofcharge from the website ofthe Philippine
Govemment Electronic Procwement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Procuring
Entity, provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later
than the submission oftheir bids.

%'.2/
ARDO G. DIAZ

Chairperson, BAC

Page 9 of 324


